
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 4 January 2024 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 23 November 2023 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 6) 
  

Planning 
 

  
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
  
  
 
  
4.1.  Updates 
 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 

wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
  

4.2.  23/0630/FUL Land Adjacent to Brynllywarch Hall School, Kerry, 
Newtown, SY16 4PB 

 (Pages 7 - 68) 
 
  

4.3.  23/1531/OUT Land Known as Caemawdy Slough, Bronllys, Brecon, 
Powys, LD3 0LH 

 (Pages 69 - 92) 
 
  

4.4.  23/1372/FUL Land Adjacent To Hollydene, Hall Bank, Churchstoke, 
Montgomery, Powys SY15 6EN 

 (Pages 93 - 104) 
 
  

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
  
(Pages 105 - 234) 
  

6.  APPEAL DECISION[S]  
 
To receive letter[s] regarding appeal[s] considered by Planning & Environment 
Decisions Wales. 
(Pages 235 - 262) 
  



Taxi and other licensing 
 

  
7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to the following items 
on the agenda. 
 
  

8.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
To authorise the Chairs presiding at the following Taxi Licensing Sub-Committees to 
sign the minutes as a correct record:    
  
(Pages 263 - 270) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, H Hulme, A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-
Wade, E Vaughan and D H Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A Davies, D 
Edwards, P James, E Roderick and J Wilkinson. 

 
2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 September 2023. 

  
Taxi and other licensing 

 
 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2024/25  
 

The Committee considered the report regarding the Taxi Licensing fees for the 
period April 2024-25 for public consultation in line with statutory requirements.  
The Committee noted that two proposed fees had increased and one had 
decreased and that the fees were to cover the costs of the service and not to 
make a profit.  In response to a question the Licensing Team Manager advised 
that a school transport bus with eight or less passengers would be licenced 
under this licensing regime.  The Committee noted that the Head of Finance 
supported the recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED  
that taxi fees for 2024/25 are approved to go out for consultation in the 
local press in line with statutory requirements and if not objected to will be 
in place for 1st April 2024.  Any objections to the fees will come back to the 
committee for consideration. 

 
5.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 12 October 2023 was 
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record. 

  
Planning 

 

Page 5

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 23 November 2023 
 

 
 

6.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 14 
September 2023 and 15 November 2023. 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 6



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

23/0630/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 315216 
N: 289382 

Community 
Council: 

 Kerry Community Valid Date: 10.05.2023 

Applicant: Powys County Council 
 
Location: Land Adjacent to Brynllywarch Hall School, Kerry, Newtown, SY16 4PB. 
 
Proposal: Full planning application for a proposed replacement school, ancillary 
buildings, a MUGA, landscaping and associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
The reason for Committ
[...]
ertaken, all work must stop, and advice sought 
from Natural Resources Wales and the Council's Ecologist.  
 
Reptiles - Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) All species of reptiles known to 
occur within Powys, namely the common lizard, slow_worm, grass snake and adder, 
are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). It is therefore 
an offence to: o Intentionally kill or injure these species of reptiles, o Trade (live or dead 
animals) i.e. sale, barter, exchange, transporting for sale and advertising to sell or to 
buy. The maximum penalty that can be imposed, in respect of each offence, is a fine of 
up to 5,000 pounds, six months imprisonment or both. In addition, these species of 
reptiles are also listed in Part 1 Section 7 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016, which is 
a list of the living organisms of principal importance for the purpose of maintaining and 
enhancing biodiversity in relation to Wales. Species of reptiles known to occur in Powys 
are also listed as Species of Conservation Concern in the Powys LBAP. If reptiles are 
discovered while work is being undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from 
Natural Resources Wales and/or the Council's Ecologist. 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Richard Edwards, Senior Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 827218 E-mail: richard.edwards2@powys.gov.uk     
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

23/1531/OUT 
 

Grid Ref: E: 314741 
N: 235365 

Community 
Council: 

 Bronllys Community Valid Date: 06.11.2023 

 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs D & S McCarthy 
 
Location: Land Known as Caemawdy Slough, Bronllys, Brecon, Powys, LD3 0LH  
 
Proposal: Outline: Erection of an affordable dwelling, creation of access, installation of 
treatment plant and all associated works (some matters reserved) 
 
Application Type: Outline planning 
 
 
Reason for Co
[...]
alue of the property. Given the minimum density of development expected on sites in 
Towns and Large Villages (in line with Policy H4) the curtilages of affordable housing, 
either as part of development sites or as exceptions, is limited to approximately no more 
than 0.04 ha or 400 square metres. The application site area is 0.19ha and therefore 
exceeds the guidance contained within the Affordable Housing SPG and does not 
comply with the density guidelines set out in LDP Policy H4.  
 
Design and landscape impact 

Page 83



 

 

 
The site slopes gradually to the north-west with a plateau in the north-west with the land 
falling away afterwards. The site is bound by hedgerows/interspersed trees, particularly 
along the south-western and south-eastern boundaries. It may be possible to view the 
site from the A479 trunk road, although there is a good level of roadside screening and 
the site may be visible from the class III highway and surrounding properties, including 
the Honey Café complex and public rights of way in the locality. Given that the site is 
outside of any settlement boundary, the site is considered sensitive in landscape terms 
and it is also approximately 460m away from the Bannau Brycheiniog National Park 
boundary. 
 
The submission indicates that the dwelling would be a sustainable, energy efficient 
dwelling with a footprint, including covered terrace and overhanging roofs would be a 
maximum of 24m wide by 10m deep and 4.2m high. Minimum sizes would be 15m wide 
by 9m deep and 3.6m in height. The gross internal floorspace of the dwelling has not 
been indicated, however a condition could be used to ensure that it would not exceed 
115 square metres, in compliance with the guidance set out within the Affordable 
Housing SPG. In addition, permitted development rights for extensions etc could be 
removed by condition, if approval was recommended. 
 
The indicative site plan shows a rectangular footprint, in-roof solar panels and a 
wildflow
[...]
e foul 
drainage system; a new package treatment plant. Percolation test results and details of 
the package treatment plant have not been submitted and therefore insufficient 
information has been submitted to enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the 
potential impacts of the proposed development upon the River Wye SAC, part of the 
national site network, in accordance with Regulation 63 of the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), in relation to phosphate inputs. 
Therefore, a significant effect upon the SAC cannot be ruled out, and the development 
is contrary to the requirements of Planning Policy Wales (Ed.11), TAN 5, LDP Policy 
DM2, the adopted Biodiversity and Geodiversity SPG. 
 

- Biodiversity enhancement 
 
The submission does not include any specific details of biodiversity enhancement 
although the indicative wildflower meadow and roof and tree planting are noted and 
welcomed. If approval was recommended, further detail of biodiversity enhancement 
could be requested and conditioned as necessary. 
 

- Green infrastructure 

Page 86



 

 

 
As noted above, the proposal would not affect existing trees or hedgerows and given 
that the application is submitted in outline, further details could be provided in the form 
of an outline green infrastructure statement if approval was recommended and at the 
reserved matters stage.  
 
Foul drainage 
 
As discussed above, insufficient information has been received to enable the Council’s 
Environmental Protection section to assess the details and provide comments. 
Therefore, it is unknown whether the proposed foul drainage system would be adequate 
and would not cause pollution problems. 
 
Supporting digital communication 
 
If approval was recommended, a condition could be included to require the 
development to make provision for Gigabit capable broadband infrastructure as required 
by Policy 13 of Future Wales. 
 
Loss of agricultural land 
 
The proposed developm
[...]
e this sooner if possible.  
There are two parts to the issue of climate change within planning, these being the 
extent a development contributes towards the generation greenhouse gasses and the 
extent a development has considered and adopted means to make the operation 
resilient to the effects of climate change. 
 
Whilst it is accepted that that the proposal is likely to make some contribution to 
greenhouse gas emissions during construction and use, as do many operations and 
developments, however, this does not in itself mean that it is unacceptable and does not 
provide a full picture of the issue. As it currently stands there are no specific planning 
policy requirements that dictate a certain amount of greenhouse gas generation from a 
development would be unacceptable and neither does it state that residential 
development should not be supported for this reason. Rather, by making determinations 
in line with the development plan, it can be reconciled that the development is 
acceptable in planning terms. 
 

Page 89



 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Whilst the supporting information accompanying the application is noted, it is 
considered overall that the proposed development does not comply with the relevant 
local and national policies and guidance in terms of the location of the proposed 
affordable dwelling, evidence of compliance with the affordability criteria, density 
guidelines, rural enterprise dwellings, the loss of agricultural land, foul drainage and 
impact upon the River Wye SAC. The recommendation is therefore one of refusal for 
the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons 
 
 

1. The proposed development is outside of the development boundary of Bronllys 
and does not form a logical extension to Bronllys. Therefore, the proposed 
development is contrary to Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, 2021), Policies 
SP1, SP3, SP5, SP6, H1 and H6 of the Powys Local Development Plan (2011-
2026) and Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026) Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Affordable Housing (Adopted October 2018). 

 
2. Insufficient information has been submitted to enable an assessment of the 

stated local need. Therefore, the proposed development is contrary to Planning 
Policy Wales (Edition 11, 2021), Policies H1 and H6 of the Powys Local 
Development Plan (2011-2026) and Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026) 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Affordable Housing (Adopted October 2018). 
 

3. The application site area is 0.19ha and therefore exceeds the guidance 
contained within Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance Affordable Housing (Adopted October 2018) and is contrary 
to the density guidelines set out in Policy H4 of the Powys Local Development 
Plan (2011-2026). 
 

4. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the development 
would comply with the rural enterprise dwelling criteria set out within Technical 
Advice Note (TAN) 6: Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (2010) and 
Practice Guidance Rural Enterprise Dwellings - Technical Advice Note 6 
Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (2011). Therefore, the development 
is considered unjustified and unsustainable development contrary to Planning 
Policy Wales (Edition 11, 2021), Technical Advice Note (TAN) 6: Planning for 
Sustainable Rural Communities (2010) and Policies SP1, SP5, SP6, H1 and H6 
of the Powys Local Development Plan (2011-2026). 
 

5. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the proposed 
development would be served by an adequate means of foul drainage. 
Therefore, the proposed development is contrary to Planning Policy Wales 

Page 90



 

 

(Edition 11, 2021), Policy DM13 of the Powys Local Development Plan (2011-
2026) and Welsh Government Circular 008/2018 Planning requirement in respect 
of the use of private sewerage in new development, incorporating septic tanks 
and small sewage treatment plants (2018). 
 

6. Insufficient information has been submitted to enable the Local Planning 
Authority to assess the potential impacts of the proposed development upon the 
River Wye Special Area of Conservation (SAC), in accordance with Regulation 
63 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), 
in relation to phosphate inputs. Therefore, a significant effect upon the SAC 
cannot be ruled out, and the development is contrary to the requirements of 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, 2021), Technical Advice Note (TAN) 5: Nature 
Conservation and Planning (2009), Policy DM2 of the Powys Local Development 
Plan (2011-2026) and Powys Local Development Plan (2011 to 2026) 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Biodiversity and Geodiversity (Adopted 
October 2018). 
 

7. Insufficient information has been submitted to justify the loss of land graded as 
the best and most versatile agricultural land (grade 2) by the Predictive 
Agricultural Land Classification Map 2. Therefore, the proposed development is 
contrary to Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, 2021) and Technical Advice Note 
(TAN) 6: Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (2010). 

 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Kate Bowen, Senior Planning Officer 
Tel: 01938 551268 E-mail: kate.bowen@powys.gov.uk     
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

23/1372/FUL Grid Ref: E: 327550 
N: 294575 

Community 
Council: 

 Churchstoke Community Valid Date: 08.09.2023 

 
Applicant: Mr Arwyn Davies 
 
Location: Land Adjacent To Hollydene, Hall Bank, Churchstoke, Montgomery, Powys SY15 
6EN 
 
Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land to domestic curtilage adjacent to allocated 
housing site (19/0993/OUT) 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The Local Member has exercised their right to call in this application to be decided 
before planning committee. 
[...]
 it was an error on his part for stating in his 
statement that the individual had suffered serious injury when this was minor.  He 
apologised for the error.  
  
The Sub-Committee withdrew to consider, in private, the application and the 
evidence they had heard, with the support of the Clerk.   
  
On their return the Chair announced their decision.  In reaching the decision 
members took into account the relevant written and verbal representations.   
  
RESOLVED Reason for decision 
That JD/07/23 retains his licence 
and that he advises the Licensing 
Authority when he has completed 
the driver training session in 
January 2024 and the outcome of 
this and that the Licensing 
Authority monitor the driver for 12 
months. 

That the licence holder is a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence, in 
line with the Council’s adopted 
suitability criteria. 

  
  
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee advised that she would confirm the decision in 
writing.  
  
  
The Chair thanked all for attending. 
  

 
 

County Councillor E Vaughan (Chair) 

Page 270


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4.2 23/0630/FUL Land Adjacent to Brynllywarch Hall School, Kerry, Newtown, SY16 4PB
	4.3 23/1531/OUT Land Known as Caemawdy Slough, Bronllys, Brecon, Powys, LD3 0LH
	4.4 23/1372/FUL Land Adjacent To Hollydene, Hall Bank, Churchstoke, Montgomery, Powys SY15 6EN
	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications
	6 Appeal decision[s]
	Decision
	Procedural Matters
	Main Issue
	Reasons
	Other Matters
	Conclusion
	2023-10-02 - Decision CAS-02381-D1D2L9  Tanyfron
	2023-11-08 - Decision CAS-02710-M3B0F2
	2023-11-15 - Decision CAS-02618-Y9N2V7
	2023-11-28 - DECISION CAS-02711-B6G1P8

	8 Minutes of Taxi Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 18/12/2023 Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 19/12/2023 Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON 

THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2024 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, A Davies, D Edwards, H Hulme, P James, 
G E Jones, C Kenyon-Wade, G Morgan, G Pugh, E Vaughan, J Wilkinson and 
D H Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor A Jones. 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 November 2023. 
   

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

(a)       There were no declarations of interest. 
  
(b)       The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made 
of their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place 
of matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
  
(c)        County Councillor T Colbert (who is a member of the Committee) 
declared that he would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of application 
23/1531/OUT. 
  
(d)       The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
   

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
  
  
   



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

4.2 23/0630/FUL Land Adjacent to Brynllywarch Hall School, Kerry, 
Newtown, SY16 4PB 

 
Grid Ref:                               E: 315216 N: 289382 
  
Valid Date:                           10.05.23 
  
Community Council:         Kerry Community Council 
  
Applicant:                             Powys County Council 
  
Location:                           Land Adjacent to Brynllywarch Hall School, Kerry, 

Newtown, SY16 4PB. 
  
Proposal:                           Full planning application for a proposed replacement 

school, ancillary buildings, a MUGA, landscaping and 
associated works 

  
Application Type: Full application 
  
Councillor D Jones, Chairman spoke on behalf of Kerry, Sarn & Dolfor 
Community Council. 
Mr D Archer spoke as an objector. 
Mr D Green, Agent spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application no decision will be issued until confirmation has been 
received from the Welsh Minister in line with their correspondence. 
  
In response to a question regarding the reason for including condition 25 the 
Professional Lead Planning advised that the condition tied the existing building 
and proposed development together, to control the use of the existing site and to 
ensure that there was no increase in traffic to the area.  If a change of use of the 
existing site in the future was required, the owner of the site would need to apply 
for the condition to be removed.  The Highways Officer in response to a question 
advised that driveways, being the area between the carriageway and the private 
boundary, are classed as part of the highway and therefore can be considered to 
be “informal” passing places.  In response to a question regarding the use of a 
green field site the Professional Lead, Planning advised that use of a brown field 
site is always preferred but policy does allow for green field sites to be used.  He 
advised that the current buildings are listed and therefore constrain the 
development of modern school facilities.  The Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that a sequential assessment of other sites in Powys had been 
considered and these had been discounted.  In response to a question the 
Professional Lead Planning advised that the current property was listed and the 
owner has a responsibility to maintain it, but what would happen to it in the future 
was not for consideration as part of the planning application before Committee. 
  
Issues were raised about the visibility of the proposed development and its 
impact on other properties to the south of the site and also whether a ground 
source heat pump could be installed, as a new building is proposed.  It was 
noted that a landscape plan was included and the Principal Planning Officer 
advised that it had been assessed that there was no adverse visual impact to 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

surrounding properties.  The Committee noted that it could not condition that a 
ground source heat pump be included but it was noted that a recommendation 
could be made by the Committee to the applicant.  Wheelchair access to the 
rights of way was raised as an issue and in response the Principal Planning 
Officer advised that the kissing gate on the rights of way was listed as a curtilage 
structure and would be retained.  Although wheelchair access to the right of way 
could not be conditioned a recommendation could be made to the applicant.  The 
officer advised that the foul drainage proposal for the site was acceptable.  The 
Committee noted that a SAB approval had been issued for the site.   
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer subject to consideration by the Welsh Minister. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent subject to the conditions 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes and that no 
decision shall be issued until 
confirmation has been received by 
the Welsh Minister in line with the 
received correspondence. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

  
The Committee recommended to the applicant that a ground source heat pump 
should be considered and installed if appropriate as a new building was being 
proposed and that further trees and shrubs should be considered on the south 
facing side to screen the site.  The Committee also recommended to the Rights 
of Way department that wheelchair access to the rights of way should be 
considered. 
  
  
Councillor T Colbert moved to the public seating area and the Professional Lead 
Planning left the meeting room for the next application.  Councillor E Vaughan 
left the online meeting.   
  
   

4.3 23/1531/OUT Land Known as Caemawdy Slough, Bronllys, Brecon, 
Powys, LD3 0LH 

 
Grid Ref:                               E: 314741 N: 235365 
  
Valid Date:                           06.11.23 
  
Community Council:         Bronllys Community Council 
  
Applicant:                             Mr & Mrs D & S McCarthy 
  
Location:                           Land Known as Caemawdy Slough, Bronllys, Brecon, 

Powys, LD3 0LH 
  
Proposal:                          Outline: Erection of an affordable dwelling, creation of 

access, installation of treatment plant and all 
associated works (some matters reserved) 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

  
Application Type: Outline application 
  
The Senior Planning Officer advised that since the update report was published, 
a further 13 letters of support had been received.  In addition the agent had 
asked that the Committee undertakes a site visit and that consideration of the 
application be deferred to allow the applicant to submit additional information.  
The Senior Planning Officer advised that site visits are only made in exceptional 
circumstances and there were no such circumstances relating to this application.  
In respect of a deferment the officer advised that the applicant and agent had 
been given sufficient time to supply the required information and therefore 
deferment was not recommended. 
  
In response to a question regarding the type of businesses considered to be rural 
enterprises the Senior Planning Officer advised that TAN6 referred to land based 
enterprises.  This initially meant agricultural enterprises but the policy had been 
broadened to include such things as tourism business and support services to 
agricultural contractors, but all had to be land based.  The officer advised that a 
cabinet making business, making kitchens was not dependent on land to exist.  
In respect of the pedigree flock business, she advised that not enough 
information had been provided to consider whether a dwelling was required to 
support this business.  
  
It was moved and duly seconded to refuse the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
To refuse the application. 1.    The proposed development is 

outside of the development 
boundary of Bronllys and does 
not form a logical extension to 
Bronllys. Therefore, the 
proposed development is 
contrary to Planning Policy 
Wales (Edition 11, 2021), Policies 
SP1, SP3, SP5, SP6, H1 and H6 
of the Powys Local Development 
Plan (2011-2026) and Powys 
Local Development Plan (2011-
2026) Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Affordable Housing 
(Adopted October 2018).  
  

2.    Insufficient information has been 
submitted to enable an 
assessment of the stated local 
need. Therefore, the proposed 
development is contrary to 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 
11, 2021), Policies H1 and H6 of 
the Powys Local Development 
Plan (2011-2026) and Powys 
Local Development Plan (2011-
2026) Supplementary Planning 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

Guidance Affordable Housing 
(Adopted October 2018).  
  

3.    The application site area is 
0.19ha and therefore exceeds 
the guidance contained within 
Powys Local Development Plan 
(2011-2026) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance Affordable 
Housing (Adopted October 2018) 
and is contrary to the density 
guidelines set out in Policy H4 of 
the Powys Local Development 
Plan (2011-2026).  
  

4.    Insufficient information has been 
submitted to demonstrate that 
the development would comply 
with the rural enterprise dwelling 
criteria set out within Technical 
Advice Note (TAN) 6: Planning 
for Sustainable Rural 
Communities (2010) and Practice 
Guidance Rural Enterprise 
Dwellings - Technical Advice 
Note 6 Planning for Sustainable 
Rural Communities (2011). 
Therefore, the development is 
considered unjustified and 
unsustainable development 
contrary to Planning Policy 
Wales (Edition 11, 2021), 
Technical Advice Note (TAN) 6: 
Planning for Sustainable Rural 
Communities (2010) and Policies 
SP1, SP5, SP6, H1 and H6 of the 
Powys Local Development Plan 
(2011-2026).  
  

5.    Insufficient information has been 
submitted to demonstrate that 
the proposed development 
would be served by an adequate 
means of foul drainage. 
Therefore, the proposed 
development is contrary to 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 
11, 2021), Policy DM13 of the 
Powys Local Development Plan 
(2011-2026) and Welsh 
Government Circular 008/2018 
Planning requirement in respect 
of the use of private sewerage in 
new development, incorporating 
septic tanks and small sewage 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

treatment plants (2018).  
  

6.    Insufficient information has been 
submitted to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to assess the 
potential impacts of the 
proposed development upon the 
River Wye Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC), in 
accordance with Regulation 63 
of the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2017 
(as amended), in relation to 
phosphate inputs. Therefore, a 
significant effect upon the SAC 
cannot be ruled out, and the 
development is contrary to the 
requirements of Planning Policy 
Wales (Edition 11, 2021), 
Technical Advice Note (TAN) 5: 
Nature Conservation and 
Planning (2009), Policy DM2 of 
the Powys Local Development 
Plan (2011-2026) and Powys 
Local Development Plan (2011 to 
2026) Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Biodiversity and 
Geodiversity (Adopted October 
2018).  

  
7.    Insufficient information has been 

submitted to justify the loss of 
land graded as the best and 
most versatile agricultural land 
(grade 2) by the Predictive 
Agricultural Land Classification 
Map 2. Therefore, the proposed 
development is contrary to 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 
11, 2021) and Technical Advice 
Note (TAN) 6: Planning for 
Sustainable Rural Communities 
(2010).  

  
County Councillor T Colbert and the Professional Lead Planning returned to the 
meeting room. 
  
   

4.4 23/1372/FUL Land Adjacent To Hollydene, Hall Bank, Churchstoke, 
Montgomery, Powys SY15 6EN 

 
Grid Ref:                               E: 327550 N: 294575 
  
Valid Date:                           08.09.23 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

  
Community Council:         Churchstoke Community Council 
  
Applicant:                             Mr Arwyn Davies 
  
Location:                           Land Adjacent To Hollydene, Hall Bank, Churchstoke, 

Montgomery, Powys SY15 6EN 
  
Proposal:                           Change of use of agricultural land to domestic 

curtilage adjacent to allocated housing site 
(19/0993/OUT) 

  
Application Type: Full application 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

  
5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 16 
November 2023 and 4 January 2024.  In response to a question the  
Professional Lead Planning advised that officers would review whether 
application 23/1723/AGR [page 145 in the pack] was listed under the correct 
community council.  
  

6.  APPEAL DECISION[S]  
 

The Committee received the Planning and Environment Decisions Wales 
[PEDW] letters regarding the appeals in respect of the following applications and 
noted the decisions: 

         application - 22/0687/HH - Aberdeunant, Bryn Lane, Newtown, SY16 3LX 
- PEDW had dismissed the appeal 

         application 21/2225/REM - Tanyfron, Broncafnent Lane, Llanfair 
Caereinion, Welshpool SY21 0BW – the appeal was dismissed 

         application 23/0236/FUL - The Wood Yard, Broadaxe, Presteigne, LD8 
2LA - PEDW had dismissed the appeal 

         application 21/0186/FUL - Unity House, Llandrinio, Llanymynech, SY22 
6SG – the appeal was dismissed 

         application 22/1342/FUL - Fir View Tan y Ffridd Caravan Park, 
Llangyniew, Welshpool, SY21 OLT – PEDW allowed the appeal and 
planning permission was granted.   

  
  
  



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

  
Taxi and other licensing 

 
 

7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
  

8.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

The Chairs presiding at the Taxi Review Panels held on the following dates were 
authorised to sign the minutes as correct records: 12 October 2023, 18 
December 2023 and 19 December 2023. 
  

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


